

John S. and James L. Knight Foundation

Financial Statements
For the Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016
With the Independent Auditor's Report

John S. and James L. Knight Foundation

Financial Statements

Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

Contents

Independent Auditor's Report	1
Financial Statements:	
Statements of Financial Position.....	3
Statements of Activities	4
Statements of Cash Flows.....	5
Notes to Financial Statements.....	6

Independent Auditor's Report

The Board of Trustees
John S. and James L. Knight Foundation

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the John S. and James L. Knight Foundation (the foundation) which comprise the statements of financial position as of December 31, 2017 and 2016, and the related statements of activities and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the foundation's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the foundation as of December 31, 2017 and 2016, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Changes in Accounting

As discussed in Note 2 to the accompanying financial statements, the Foundation adopted Auditing Standards Update (ASU) 2016-02, *Leases*, ASU No. 2016-14, *Presentation of Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit Entities* and ASU No. 2017-07, *Compensation – Retirement Benefits (Topic 715): Improving the Presentation of Net Periodic Pension Cost and Net Periodic Postretirement Benefit Cost*. Our opinion is not modified with respect to these matters.

RSM US LLP

Miami, Florida
May 21, 2018

John S. and James L. Knight Foundation

Statements of Financial Position

	Dec. 31	
	2017	2016
Assets		
Investments:		
Investment assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 57,811,255	\$ 47,085,050
Interest, dividends and other investment receivables	69,092,747	19,272,944
U.S. government and agency obligations	109,853,508	56,890,025
Government-sponsored enterprises obligations	26,195,413	7,872,509
Corporate bonds and other obligations	177,961,968	151,221,734
Equity securities	729,995,136	688,484,135
Hedge fund investments	513,865,598	534,814,415
Alternative equity investments	574,421,050	539,652,319
Real estate investments	64,707,465	72,316,277
Total investments	<u>2,323,904,140</u>	<u>2,117,609,408</u>
Securities loaned under security lending agreement	90,856,320	86,769,270
Program-related investments, net	1,842,462	1,810,378
Beneficial interest in remainder trusts	51,368,561	45,153,927
Postretirement plan asset	278,908	-
Right-of-use asset	2,744,138	3,698,950
Other assets	2,345,592	5,413,871
Total assets	<u><u>\$2,473,340,121</u></u>	<u><u>\$2,260,455,804</u></u>
Liabilities and net assets		
Liabilities:		
Payable under securities lending agreement	\$ 93,810,582	\$ 89,112,625
Grants payable	114,954,539	132,833,917
Pension and postretirement benefits liability, net	1,518,747	1,651,791
Deferred taxes payable	6,847,601	3,854,745
Lease liability	2,932,347	3,819,617
Other liabilities	3,705,976	2,527,649
Total liabilities	<u>223,769,792</u>	<u>233,800,344</u>
Net assets:		
With donor restrictions:		
Beneficial interest in remainder trust	51,368,561	45,153,927
Total net assets with donor restrictions	<u>51,368,561</u>	<u>45,153,927</u>
Net assets without donor restrictions	2,198,201,768	1,981,501,533
Total net assets	<u>2,249,570,329</u>	<u>2,026,655,460</u>
Total liabilities and net assets	<u><u>\$2,473,340,121</u></u>	<u><u>\$2,260,455,804</u></u>

See accompanying notes.

John S. and James L. Knight Foundation

Statements of Activities

	Year Ended Dec. 31	
	2017	2016
Changes in unrestricted net assets:		
Total investment income, net of expenses:	\$ 337,952,515	\$ 110,583,134
Release from donor restrictions – remainder trust assets received	-	5,428,299
Release from donor restrictions – contributions	-	110,000
Total investment activity and other support	<u>337,952,515</u>	<u>116,121,433</u>
Grants approved and expenses:		
Communities and National grants	36,268,523	32,629,418
Journalism grants	15,788,378	16,498,870
Media Innovation grants	6,392,329	19,629,377
Arts grants	23,549,257	11,101,767
Other grants	6,529,527	14,000,171
Grant forfeitures and other	(4,189,659)	(4,134,288)
Change in grant payable discount	901,670	1,729,388
Direct charitable activities	13,781,541	11,868,110
General and administrative expenses	16,064,280	16,022,122
Investments administration and monitoring	1,036,755	1,051,901
Federal excise and other taxes, net	6,116,848	704,467
Total grants and expenses	<u>122,239,449</u>	<u>121,101,303</u>
Increase/(decrease) in unrestricted net assets from operating activities	215,713,066	(4,979,870)
Pension and postretirement changes other than pension and postretirement costs	987,169	(194,910)
Increase/(decrease) in net assets without donor restrictions	<u>216,700,235</u>	<u>(5,174,780)</u>
Changes in net assets with donor restrictions:		
Change in value of beneficial interest in remainder trusts	6,214,634	4,084,097
Released from donor restrictions	-	(5,538,299)
Increase/(decrease) in net assets with donor restrictions	<u>6,214,634</u>	<u>(1,454,202)</u>
Net change in net assets	222,914,869	(6,628,982)
Net assets at beginning of year	2,026,655,460	2,033,284,442
Net assets at end of year	<u>\$ 2,249,570,329</u>	<u>\$ 2,026,655,460</u>

See accompanying notes.

John S. and James L. Knight Foundation

Statements of Cash Flows

	Year Ended Dec. 31	
	2017	2016
Operating activities		
Change in net assets	\$ 222,914,869	\$ (6,628,982)
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash used in operating activities:		
Net realized (gain) on sale of investments	(160,514,861)	(63,528,884)
Other income	(3,753,373)	(3,001,209)
Net change in fair value of investments	(157,892,519)	(27,845,942)
Change in value of beneficial interest in remainder trusts	(6,214,634)	(4,084,097)
Remainder trust assets received	-	5,428,299
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
Interest, dividends and other investment receivables	(46,140,617)	7,543,016
Disbursements for program-related investments	(749,167)	-
PRI recoveries	146,294	70,000
Conversion of program investment to grant, net of allowance	-	343,750
Valuation allowance – program-related investments	570,789	(45,000)
Grants payable	(17,879,378)	(24,237,463)
Deferred taxes	2,992,856	2,188,720
Pension and postretirement liability	(411,952)	698,208
ROU Asset	954,812	(3,698,950)
Lease Liability	(887,270)	3,819,617
Other liabilities	1,178,327	(2,024,012)
Net cash used in operating activities	<u>(165,685,824)</u>	<u>(115,002,929)</u>
Investing activities		
Proceeds from sale of investments	632,850,486	701,444,602
Purchases of investments	(456,438,457)	(593,329,060)
Net cash provided by investing activities	<u>176,412,029</u>	<u>108,115,542</u>
Net change in cash and cash equivalents	10,726,205	(6,887,387)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	47,085,050	53,972,437
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year	<u>\$ 57,811,255</u>	<u>\$ 47,085,050</u>
Supplemental data		
Federal and state taxes paid	<u>\$ 1,060,520</u>	<u>\$ 363,900</u>

See accompanying notes.

John S. and James L. Knight Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements

1. The Organization

The John S. and James L. Knight Foundation (the foundation), a nonprofit corporation, supports transformational ideas that promote quality journalism, advance media innovation, engage communities, and foster the arts. The foundation believes that democracy thrives when people and communities are informed and engaged. A significant part of the foundation's activities focus on 26 U.S. communities where the Knight brothers owned newspapers.

2. Significant Accounting Policies

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents are composed of various operating accounts and highly liquid investments with original maturities of 3 months or less.

Investments

The foundation's investments are stated at fair value. Certain of the foundation's investments are reported at net asset value (NAV) as provided by the investment managers and is used as a practical expedient to estimate fair value. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. See Note 3 for discussion of fair value measurements. Realized and unrealized gains and losses are recognized as changes in net assets in the period in which they occur, and investment income is recognized as revenue in the period earned.

Knight Enterprise Fund LLC

In 2011, the foundation established Knight Enterprise Fund LLC (Knight Investments), a single member Delaware limited liability company, to assist in the execution of its mission. The results of Knight Enterprise's operations are consolidated with the foundation's financial statements and all inter-entity activities are eliminated.

John S. and James L. Knight Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Program-Related Investments (PRIs)

In accordance with Section 4944 of the Internal Revenue Code (the code), the foundation is permitted to make Program Related Investments (PRIs) that are related to its philanthropic programs. A PRI is defined as an investment: (i) whose primary purpose is to further the exempt objectives of the foundation, (ii) where the production of income or appreciation in property is not a significant purpose, and (iii) which is not used to lobby or support lobbying. The foundation's PRIs consist of convertible promissory notes, limited partnership interests, and amortizing loans. These PRIs are anticipated to have a return lower than market. In the year of the investment, the foundation receives a credit toward its distribution requirement. To the extent the investment is recovered by the foundation, the recovery is recognized as a negative distribution, increasing its distribution requirement, in the year it is received. PRIs are recorded at their net realizable value on the Statements of Financial Position. Valuation allowances are recorded in the Statements of Activities as a reduction of "Investment income, net of expenses." Recoveries of the convertible promissory notes are reflected as an increase in "Investment income, net of expenses" in the Statements of Activities as their value is fully reserved. Recoveries of the limited partnership interests are reflected in the appropriate category of investment income in the Statements of Activities. Recoveries of the amortizing loans are reflected as a reduction of the principal and an increase of "Investment income, net of expenses" for that portion related to the valuation allowance. The foundation recovered approximately \$146,000 and \$70,000 in 2017 and 2016, respectively. Any costs associated with originating these investments are expensed in the year incurred. Management regularly reviews the collectability of these investments and determines any valuation allowance based on several factors including the borrower/investee's underlying business conditions and risks and performance of the investment. The foundation will discontinue the accrual of interest if interest payments are over 90 days past due.

Use of Estimates

The presentation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States (GAAP) requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements. The most significant estimate involves the determination of the fair value of the investments. Estimates also affect the reported amounts of investment activity and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

John S. and James L. Knight Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Direct Charitable Activities (DCAs)

The foundation conducts certain activities, which are recorded as Direct Charitable Activities in the Statements of Activities. Those activities include holding conferences which build the field and promote charitable issues and conducting challenges to deal with charitable topics, which promote its charitable purpose. DCAs also include educational activities such as research and evaluation studies and reports and technical assistance to foundation grantees, improving their ability to implement their projects.

As recommended by the IRS, “compensation and travel expenses of employees and officers directly engaged in an activity” are accounted for as DCA. The foundation allocates a portion of its staff costs to DCA. The allocation is based on staff’s estimate of actual time spent implementing a DCA initiative.

Income Taxes

The foundation follows the policy of providing for federal excise tax on the net appreciation (both realized and unrealized) of investments. The deferred federal excise tax in the accompanying financial statements represents tax provided on the net unrealized appreciation of investments. Tax on unrelated business income is recorded based on the best available estimates. No deferred taxes are provided for unrelated business income on unrealized appreciation as such amount cannot be estimated.

Subsequent Events

The foundation has evaluated subsequent events through May 21, 2018, noting no impact on the foundation’s financial statements.

Net Asset Accounting

The foundation reports information regarding its financial position and activities according to the following two classes of net assets:

- Net assets without donor restrictions were not subject to donor-imposed stipulations when donated or the restrictions have expired.
- Net assets with donor restrictions are subject to donor-imposed stipulations. As of December 31, 2017, and 2016, net assets with donor restrictions consist of the foundation’s beneficial interest remainder trusts which are discussed further in Note 12.

John S. and James L. Knight Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Leases

All of the foundation's leases are operating leases. The majority of those leases are for the use of office space. The foundation recognizes a lease liability for the obligation to make rental lease payments. The foundation also recognizes a right-of-use (ROU) asset for the corresponding right to use the leased assets. The foundation elected not to recognize ROU assets and lease liabilities for office space leases with a lease terms of 12 months or less. As a practical expedient, the foundation elected to account for the nonlease components with the related lease components as a single lease unit.

The lease liability is measured at the present value, using a risk-free discount rate, of the lease payments over the lease term. The ROU asset is measured at the lease liability amount, adjusted for lease prepayments or accruals.

Investment Income

The foundation presents investment returns net of external and direct internal expenses, and investment expenses allocated from general and administrative expenditures. Direct internal investment expenses include salaries, benefits, travel and other costs associated with the board, officer and staff responsible for the development and execution of investment strategy. Allocable investment costs, which include a percentage of salaries, benefits, travel and other costs, are based on the estimated time spent for investment management and monitoring of external investment management firm.

Changes in Accounting

In February 2016, Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued an Accounting Standards Update (ASU) No. 2016-02, *Leases*, which requires the lease rights and obligations arising from lease contracts with terms longer than 12 months, including existing and new arrangements, to be recognized as assets and liabilities on the balance sheet. The ASU is effective for reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2019, with early adoption permitted.

The foundation has elected to early adopt the provisions of ASU No. 2016-02 for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2017. As the result of ASU No. 2016-02 adoption, the foundation restated its financial statements and recorded \$3,698,950 Right of Use Assets, \$3,819,617 Lease Liabilities and \$120,667 adjustment to the Net Assets for the year ended December 31, 2016.

In August 2016, FASB issued an ASU No. 2016-14, *Presentation of Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit Entities*.

John S. and James L. Knight Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

ASU No. 2016-14 changes presentation and disclosure requirements for not-for-profit entities to provide qualitative and quantitative requirements as follows:

- Net Assets presentation in two categories – net assets without donor restrictions and net assets with donor restrictions;
- Presentation of Investment income net of Investment expenses;
- Analysis of expenses by both natural and functional classification;
- Liquidity and Availability of Resources disclosure requirement;
- Presentation of Operating Cash Flows either direct or indirect method; permits the use of direct method without reconciliation of change in net assets to net cash flow from operating activities.

As the result of the ASU No. 2016-14 adoption, the foundation records Investment administration and monitoring expenses of \$1,036,755 and \$1,051,901 for the fiscal years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively. Those expenses relate to indirect internal costs for the oversight of the investment portfolio and were included in investment expense prior to ASU No. 2016-14 adoption.

The ASU is effective for reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2019 with early adoption permitted. The foundation has elected to early adopt the provisions of ASU No. 2016-14 for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2017.

In March 2017, the FASB issued ASU No. 2017-07, *Compensation—Retirement Benefits (Topic 715): Improving the Presentation of Net Periodic Pension Cost and Net Periodic Postretirement Benefit Cost*, which requires reporting of service cost component of net benefit cost in the same line as other compensation costs for employee services. The ASU is effective for reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2018, with early adoption permitted.

The foundation has elected to early adopt the provisions of ASU No. 2017-07 for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2017 as discussed further in Note 10.

3. Investments

The investment goal of the foundation is to invest its assets in a manner that will achieve, over the long-term, a total rate of return sufficient to replace the assets utilized for grants and expenses and to recoup any value lost due to inflation and to increase the spending power of the portfolio while adhering to the risk and asset allocation parameters established by the investment committee.

John S. and James L. Knight Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

3. Investments (continued)

To achieve this goal, some investment risk must be taken. To minimize such risk, the foundation diversifies its investments among various financial instruments and asset categories, and uses multiple investment strategies and investment managers. Key decisions in this regard are made by the foundation's investment committee, which has oversight responsibility for the foundation's investment program. The investment committee identifies appropriate asset categories for investments, determines the allocation of assets to each category and approves the investment strategies employed. The foundation has engaged Cambridge Associates LLC (Cambridge), an independent consulting firm, to execute the investment program, including the engagement of investment managers, legal advisers and to advise the foundation on strategic allocations to index funds and limited partnerships. All financial assets are held in custody for the foundation in proprietary accounts by BNY Mellon, a major commercial bank, or are invested in limited partnerships, hedge funds or in certain products with multiple investors, such as index funds, all of which have separate custodial arrangements appropriate to their legal structure.

Highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less are reported as cash equivalents.

As required by Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 820, Fair Value Measurements, investments except for those that are valued using net asset value as a practical expedient, are measured and reported at fair value in one of the following categories based on valuation inputs:

Level 1 – Quoted prices are available in active markets for identical investments as of the reporting date. The types of investments which are included in Level 1 include listed equity securities, commingled funds traded in active markets with daily pricing. As required by ASC 820, the foundation, does not adjust the market close quoted price for these investments.

Level 2 – Pricing inputs are observable for the investment, either directly or indirectly, as of the reporting date but are not the same as those used in Level 1. Fair value is determined through the use of models or other valuation methodologies. The types of investments included in this category are all other commingled funds, publicly-traded securities in less active markets or with restrictions on disposition, fixed income securities and cash equivalents such as cash management accounts custodied and traded by BNY Mellon.

Level 3 – Pricing inputs are unobservable for the investment and include situations where there is little, if any, market activity for the investment.

The foundation uses the NAV of the hedge funds and limited partnerships as a practical expedient for fair value except where certain conditions exist. Those conditions include, changes to key personnel, material amendments to key terms, material pending litigations, imposition of gates and redemption fees. Investments recorded at NAV are not classified in the fair value hierarchy.

John S. and James L. Knight Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

3. Investments (continued)

The foundation's policy is to recognize transfers within the fair value hierarchy as of the date of the event or change in circumstances that caused the transfer. There were no significant transfers among Levels 1, 2 and 3 during the year.

The following tables summarize the levels in the ASC 820 fair value hierarchy into which the foundation's investments fall as of December 31, 2017 and 2016:

Description		Total	Fair Value Measurement at the end of Dec. 31, 2017 Using		
			Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)
Cash equivalents		\$ 38,976,347	\$ -	\$ 38,976,347	\$ -
U.S. government and agency obligations	(a)	109,853,508	-	109,853,508	-
Government-sponsored enterprises obligations	(a)	26,195,413	-	26,195,413	-
Corporate bonds and other obligations	(a)	177,961,968	-	177,961,968	-
Equity securities	(a)(b)(c)	729,995,136	585,573,005	144,422,131	-
<u>Hedge fund investments</u>	(d)				
Multi-strategy and credit focused measured at net asset value ²	(e)	43,097,666	-	-	-
Open mandate measured at net asset value ²	(f)	93,003,800	-	-	-
Global and regional long/short measured at net asset value ²	(g)	377,764,132	-	-	-
<u>Alternative equity investments</u>	(h)				
Private equity ¹	(i)	9,422,517	-	-	9,422,517
Private equity measured at net asset value ²	(i)	456,682,519	-	-	-
Private natural resources measured at net asset value ²	(j)	108,316,014	-	-	-
Real estate investments measured at net asset value ²	(h)(k)	64,707,465	-	-	-
Total investments measured at fair value		2,235,976,485	\$ 585,573,005	\$ 497,409,367	\$ 9,422,517
Cash (net, outstanding checks)		18,834,908			
Interest, dividends and other					
Investment receivables		69,092,747			
Total investments		<u>\$ 2,323,904,140</u>			

¹ Excludes investments measured at net asset value per share.

² In accordance with ASC Subtopic 820-10, certain investments that are measured at fair value using the net asset value per share practical expedient have not been classified in the fair value hierarchy. The fair value amounts presented in this table are intended to permit reconciliation of the fair value hierarchy to the amounts presented in the statements of financial position.

John S. and James L. Knight Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

3. Investments (continued)

Description		Fair Value Measurement at the end of Dec. 31, 2016 Using			
		Total	Quoted Prices	Significant	Significant
			in Active	Other	Significant
		Markets for	Observable	Unobservable	
		Identical Assets	Inputs	Inputs	
		(Level 1)	(Level 2)	(Level 3)	
Cash equivalents		\$ 9,466,694	\$ -	\$ 9,466,694	\$ -
U.S. government and agency obligations	(a)	56,890,025	-	56,890,025	-
Government-sponsored enterprises obligations	(a)	7,872,509	-	7,872,509	-
Corporate bonds and other obligations	(a)	151,221,734	-	151,221,734	-
Equity securities	(a)(b)(c)	688,484,135	603,197,883	85,286,252	-
<u>Hedge fund investments</u>	(d)				
Multi-strategy and credit focused measured at net asset value ²	(e)	76,277,340	-	-	-
Open mandate measured at net asset value ²	(f)	124,112,183	-	-	-
Global and regional long/short measured at net asset value ²	(g)	334,424,892	-	-	-
<u>Alternative equity investments</u>	(h)				
Private equity ¹	(i)	11,443,623	-	-	11,443,623
Private equity measured at net asset value ²	(i)	412,341,781	-	-	-
Private natural resources measured at net asset value ²	(j)	115,866,914	-	-	-
Real estate investments measured at net asset value ²	(h)(k)	72,316,278	-	-	-
Total investments measured at fair value		2,060,718,108	\$ 603,197,883	\$ 310,737,214	\$ 11,443,623
Cash (net, outstanding checks)		37,618,356			
Interest, dividends and other investment receivables		19,272,944			
Total investments		<u>\$ 2,117,609,408</u>			

¹ Excludes investments measured at net asset value per share.

² In accordance with ASC Subtopic 820-10, certain investments that are measured at fair value using the net asset value per share practical expedient have not been classified in the fair value hierarchy. The fair value amounts presented in this table are intended to permit reconciliation of the fair value hierarchy to the amounts presented in the statements of financial position.

John S. and James L. Knight Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

3. Investments (continued)

The following tables summarize the foundation's investments as of December 31, 2017 and 2016, whose fair value is calculated using NAV per share:

Description		Fair Value 12/31/17	Unfunded Commitments	Redemption Frequency (If Currently Eligible)	Redemption Notice Period
<u>Hedge fund investments</u>	(d)				
Multi-strategy and credit focused	(e)	\$ 43,097,666	N/A	Monthly-every 2 years	45-90 days
Open mandate	(f)	93,003,800	N/A	Monthly-every 2 years	60-180 days
Global and regional long/short	(g)	377,764,132	N/A	Monthly-every 2 years	30-184 days
<u>Alternative equity investments</u>	(h)				
Private equity	(i)	456,682,519	153,531,673	N/A	N/A
Private natural resources	(j)	108,316,014	91,270,518	N/A	N/A
Real estate investments	(h) (k)	64,707,465	26,932,828	N/A	N/A
Total investments		<u>\$1,143,571,596</u>	<u>\$271,735,019</u>		

Description		Fair Value 12/31/16	Unfunded Commitments	Redemption Frequency (If Currently Eligible)	Redemption Notice Period
<u>Hedge fund investments</u>	(d)				
Multi-strategy and credit focused	(e)	\$ 76,277,340	N/A	Monthly-every 2 years	45-90 days
Open mandate	(f)	124,112,183	N/A	Monthly-every 2 years	60-180 days
Global and regional long/short	(g)	334,424,892	N/A	Monthly-every 2 years	30-184 days
<u>Alternative equity investments</u>	(h)				
Private equity	(i)	412,341,781	140,835,274	N/A	N/A
Private natural resources	(j)	115,866,914	78,305,426	N/A	N/A
Real estate investments	(h) (k)	72,316,278	29,729,790	N/A	N/A
Total investments		<u>\$1,135,339,388</u>	<u>\$248,870,490</u>		

(a) Approximately 45 percent and approximately 43 percent of the foundation's total investments at December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively, were invested in institutional mutual funds or publicly traded securities that are listed on national and international exchanges, treasury and agency bonds of the U.S. government, bonds of sovereign foreign governments and investment and non-investment grade corporate bonds for which trading markets exist. Such assets are valued at quoted closing prices at year-end in accordance with GAAP and are classified as Level 1 or Level 2. Realized gains and losses and increases and decreases in fair value on such investments are reflected in the Statements of Activities as part of total investment income, net of expenses.

John S. and James L. Knight Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

3. Investments (continued)

(b) These assets include an equity interest in a publicly traded investment management company valued at \$51.3 million and \$44.6 million or 2.2 percent and 2.1 percent of the foundation's total investments as of December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively. As of December 31, 2017, this interest consisted of approximately 1.4 million ownership units, which are convertible to publicly traded shares at the management company's discretion. The shares are valued using a lattice model that takes into account assumptions for volatility, availability of opportunity to convert and sell units, the closing price of publicly traded shares in the public market, and discounted growth rate and is classified as Level 2. Management of the investment management company has a right of first refusal on any stock sales as well as certain other contractual rights associated with any sale of stock. This investment gives rise to a significant portion of the foundation's unrelated business income tax liability.

(c) The class consists of publicly traded equity securities that are listed on national and international exchanges including amounts in less active markets which are classified as Level 2. On the basis of its analysis of the nature, characteristics, and risks of the securities, the reporting entity has determined that presenting them as a single class is appropriate. As of December 31, 2017, 69.4% of these assets were invested in international equities and 30.6% were invested in domestic equities. As of December 31, 2016, 70.6% of these assets were invested in international equities and 29.4% were invested in domestic equities.

(d) Approximately 22.2 percent of the foundation's total investments at December 31, 2017 were invested in hedge funds. These investments are not publicly listed or traded, and are not liquid investments. Investments in hedge funds are generally subject to a lock up period of between 12 and 36 months from the date of investment. During that period, funds may not be withdrawn from the fund. The redemption terms of hedge funds may vary, but in general terms after the lock up period, redemption requests may be made by the foundation on a pre-set basis as specified in each hedge fund's operating agreement. As of year-end 2017 and 2016, no additional restrictions on redemptions were implemented by hedge funds within the foundation's portfolio. Each fund's investment manager calculates the fair value of investments on a monthly basis using the valuation guidelines stipulated in the respective investment agreement in accordance with fair value methods accepted under GAAP less related liabilities. At December 31, 2016, approximately 25.3 percent of the foundation's total investments were invested in hedge funds.

The NAV, as provided by the investment manager is used as a practical expedient to estimating fair value. This practical expedient is not used when it is determined to be probable that the fund will sell the investment for an amount different than the reported NAV. All hedge funds are audited annually by independent certified public accounting firms. Realized gains and losses and increases and decreases in fair value on the investments in hedge funds and derivative instruments are reflected in the Statements of Activities as part of total investment income, net of expenses.

John S. and James L. Knight Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

3. Investments (continued)

(e) Multi-strategy funds generally invest in event-driven securities (both debt and equity) which seek to exploit situations in which announced or anticipated events have inefficiencies in the pricing of securities. These funds invest in the securities of companies involved in mergers, agreed upon and unsolicited, spin-offs, recapitalizations, etc. Also included are securities of companies experiencing financial distress that are attempting to complete an out-of-court restructuring, are involved in a bankruptcy or similar proceeding, and/or are involved in substantial litigation. Some multi-strategy funds also invest in value equities where there is a perceived mispricing that will be corrected in a defined period of time. The value equity book in these funds generally has very low net exposure, with shorts offsetting most of the longs. These funds employ leverage in that longs plus shorts generally exceed more than 100% of capital.

Credit focused funds generally attempt to generate equity-like returns while taking fixed income-type risk. Focus is generally on long/short credit, and event-driven opportunities, including distressed, stressed, and out-of-favor situations, capital structure trades, shorting investment grade or high yield debt, etc. These funds can invest in a range of credit instruments at any level of an issuer's capital structure including bank debt, corporate bonds, trade claims, credit-default swaps, equities, options and other derivative instruments. These funds employ leverage in that longs plus shorts generally exceed more than 100% of capital.

(f) Open Mandate funds take an opportunistic approach seeking to invest in investment opportunities that provide the best risk-adjusted returns. While these funds may focus principally on debt or equity investments, at any given point in time, the portfolio might consist entirely of debt, either distressed or stressed, or equities, long and short. Balance sheets are generally levered in that longs and shorts total more than 100% of capital. When equities are in the portfolio, net exposure is generally less than 50%.

(g) Global and Regional Long/Short Funds invest primarily in publicly traded equity securities. Longs consist of investing in companies that appear to be trading at a discount to their intrinsic value and shorts consist of selling companies that appear to be trading at a premium to their intrinsic value. Longs and shorts are generally not paired, and net exposures range from 30% to 60% net long. Global funds will search for equity securities around the world, while regional fund will focus on securities of a specific geographic region (e.g. Asia, Europe, etc.). These funds frequently employ leverage in that longs plus shorts exceed more than 100% of capital.

John S. and James L. Knight Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

3. Investments (continued)

(h) Approximately 28 percent and 29 percent of the foundation's total investments at December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively, were invested in alternative equity investments including private equity, private natural resources and real estate with numerous partnerships, in which the foundation is a limited partner. Following the investment period, the general partner will generally attempt to sell the assets of the partnership over the partnership's remaining term and distribute funds to the partners as mandated in the partnership agreements. The value of such investments is determined by the partnerships' general partners, who must follow the valuation guidelines, such as appraisals and comparable public company trade data, stipulated in the respective limited partnership agreements and in accordance with fair value methods prescribed under GAAP less related liabilities (the NAV). The NAV, as provided by the investment manager, is used as a practical expedient in estimating fair value. This practical expedient is not used when it is determined to be probable that the foundation will sell the investment for an amount different than the reported NAV. The fair values of the investments in this class have been estimated using the net asset value of the foundation's ownership interest in partners' capital. The foundation's interests in the fund are not redeemable. Instead, distributions from each fund will be received as the underlying investments of the funds are disposed and liquidated by the fund management.

Realized gains and losses and increases and decreases in fair value on the investments in limited partnerships and direct investment are reflected in the Statements of Activities. All limited partnerships are audited annually by independent certified public accounting firms.

(i) Private Equity includes a number of investment strategies, primarily described as buyout, venture capital, growth equity, credit/distressed, and secondary funds that invest in U.S. and international companies.

Leverage is often used by private equity managers to help finance the acquisition of a company. Typically, a private equity manager employs leverage to buy mature, cash-flowing businesses. According to information compiled by Standard & Poors, the 2017 average "debt multiple" of private equity companies (total debt on a company's balance sheet divided by that company's annual EBITDA) was 5.7x. Individual companies can have higher or lower levels of leverage depending on the specific situation and the health / cash-flow characteristics of the underlying business. For venture capital and growth equity transactions, leverage is typically much lower (often no debt at all for venture companies, or certainly below the industry averages for high-growth companies sought by growth equity managers). The average leverage level described for each strategy below is based on this average debt multiple.

Investments in buyout funds were \$101,488,491 (21.8%) at December 31, 2017 and \$91,092,862 (21.5%) at December 31, 2016. Buyout includes illiquid opportunistic funds that typically take majority and/or control-oriented equity ownership of companies. A buyout fund can employ leverage ranging in level from minimal to high, depending on its specific strategy. If these funds were held, it is estimated that the underlying assets of the funds would be liquidated over 3 to 10 years.

John S. and James L. Knight Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

3. Investments (continued)

Investments in venture capital funds were \$305,714,015 (65.6%) at December 31, 2017 and \$276,459,106 (65.2%) at December 31, 2016. Venture capital includes illiquid funds that invest in equity securities of companies typically in the early stage of their lifecycle (pre-revenue, pre-profitability or post-profitability but still small in scale relative to the majority of other private and public companies). These funds and the underlying companies generally employ no or minimal leverage. If these funds were held, it is estimated that the underlying assets of the funds would be liquidated over 3 to 10 years.

Investments in growth capital funds (Growth Equity) were \$25,706,214 (5.5%) at December 31, 2017 and \$20,325,812 (4.8%) at December 31, 2016. Growth Equity includes illiquid funds that invest in equity securities of private companies typically with established business models, products, and customers, and are still positioned for meaningful growth. These funds primarily seek to acquire minority equity ownership of companies that have typically not raised institutional capital previously. At the initial investment date, Growth Equity funds generally employ no leverage or low leverage. If these funds were held, it is estimated that the underlying assets of the funds would be liquidated over 3 to 10 years.

Investments in credit/distressed funds were \$18,274,073 (3.9%) at December 31, 2017 and \$16,513,092 (3.9%) at December 31, 2016. Credit/Distressed includes opportunistic funds that typically invest in debt and/or equity securities. A credit/distressed fund can employ leverage ranging in level from minimal to high, depending on its specific strategy. If these funds were held, it is estimated that the underlying assets of the funds would be liquidated over 1 to 7 years.

Secondaries include illiquid opportunistic funds that primarily purchase Limited Partner interests of illiquid partnership funds and/or side-pocket investments. Investments in secondaries were \$5,499,726 (1.2%) at December 31, 2017 and \$7,950,909 (1.9%) at December 31, 2016. These funds may also occasionally make direct commitments to illiquid funds, or invest directly in securities. Secondary funds typically employ minimal leverage. If these funds were held, it is estimated that the underlying assets of the funds would be liquidated over 1 to 10 years.

Private Equity also includes direct investments of \$9,422,517 (2.0%) at December 31, 2017 and \$11,443,623 (2.7%) at December 31, 2016, respectively, in private companies that are typically in the early stages of their lifecycle (pre-revenue, pre-profitability, or post-profitability but still small in scale relative to the majority of other private and public companies). Direct investments are held at cost rather than NAV. Valuations are adjusted based on information received from investors and as a result of subsequent financing events. Due to the nature of the investments an estimated liquidation period cannot be provided.

John S. and James L. Knight Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

3. Investments (continued)

(j) Private Natural Resources includes funds that invest in U.S. and international (with the primary focus in the U.S.) upstream oil & gas assets and royalties, midstream energy companies, oilfield service companies, mining and metals companies, power generation assets and companies, and timber and infrastructure assets. A Private Natural Resources fund can employ leverage ranging in level from minimal to high, depending on its specific strategy. It is estimated that the underlying assets of the fund will be liquidated over 3 to 10 years.

(k) Private Real Estate includes funds that invest in equity and/or debt securities of U.S. and international (primarily in the U.S.) real estate. A Private Real Estate fund can employ leverage ranging in level from moderate to high, depending on its specific strategy. It is estimated that the underlying assets of the fund will be liquidated over 3 to 10 years.

	Level 3 Reconciliation Fair Value Measurements Using Significant Unobservable Inputs
	Private Equity
Opening Balance, Jan. 1, 2017	\$ 11,443,623
Purchases	769,150
Sales and settlements	(715,175)
Total gains or losses for the period included in changes in net assets	(2,075,081)
Closing Balance, Dec. 31, 2017	<u>\$ 9,422,517</u>
Change in unrealized gains or losses for the period included in changes in net assets for assets held at the end of the reporting period.	<u>\$ (2,276,684)</u>
	Level 3 Reconciliation Fair Value Measurements Using Significant Unobservable Inputs
	Private Equity
Opening Balance, Jan. 1, 2016	\$ 14,449,158
Purchases	2,325,646
Sales and settlements	(1,205,008)
Total gains or losses for the period included in changes in net assets	(4,126,173)
Closing Balance, Dec. 31, 2016	<u>\$ 11,443,623</u>
Change in unrealized gains or losses for the period included in changes in net assets for assets held at the end of the reporting period.	<u>\$ (1,473,377)</u>

John S. and James L. Knight Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

4. Securities Lending

The foundation lends certain securities to generate investment income. Selected securities are loaned and securitized primarily by collateral in the form of cash or cash equivalents equal to at least 102% of the fair market value of the securities. As of December 31, 2017, the foundation reclassified gross assets loaned under “Securities loaned under security lending agreement” with a market value of approximately \$90,856,000 and a corresponding gross liability under “Payable under securities lending agreement” of approximately \$93,811,000 was recognized for collateral received on the Statements of Financial Position. The amounts in the accompanying Statements of Financial Position have not been offset. If the foundation terminated the securities lending program as of December 31, 2017 and December 31, 2016, the net position would be a liability of \$2,954,000 and \$2,343,000, respectively. As of December 31, 2016, the asset for securities pledged was approximately \$86,769,000 and the corresponding liability of approximately \$89,113,000 for collateral received.

At December 31, 2017, the securities loaned consisted of approximately \$35,582,000 in U.S. government obligations, approximately \$765,000 in government-sponsored enterprises obligations and approximately \$9,028,000 in corporate bonds, all of which are considered Level 2 in the fair value hierarchy, and approximately \$45,482,000 in equity securities, which are considered Level 1 in the fair value hierarchy. At December 31, 2016, the securities loaned under the security lending agreement consisted of approximately \$27,534,000 in U.S. government obligations and approximately \$13,255,000 in corporate bonds, all of which are considered Level 2 in the fair value hierarchy, and approximately \$45,980,000 in equity securities, which are considered Level 1 in the fair value hierarchy.

At December 31, 2017, the liability for collateral received by the foundation, consisted of \$67,678,000 in cash and \$26,133,000 in short-term government obligations which are considered Level 2 in the fair value hierarchy; and \$84,608,000 in cash and \$4,505,000 in short-term government obligations, which are considered Level 2 in the fair value hierarchy as of December 31, 2016. Of the cash collateral received, \$14,782,000 was invested in securities with maturities of 3 months or less and \$52,896,000 was invested in corporate obligations which were considered Level 2 in fair value hierarchy as of December 31, 2017; and \$33,192,000 was invested in securities with maturities of 3 months or less and \$51,444,000 was invested in corporate obligations which were considered Level 2 in fair value hierarchy as of December 31, 2016.

John S. and James L. Knight Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

4. Securities Lending (continued)

At December 31, 2017, the fair market value of the reinvested collateral was \$93,815,000 of which \$14,782,000 was included in cash and cash equivalents, \$26,133,000 was included in U.S. government and agency obligations and \$52,900,000 was included in corporate bonds and other obligations in the Statements of Financial Position and were considered Level 2 in fair value hierarchy. At December 31, 2016, the fair market value of collateral was \$89,141,000 of which \$33,192,000 was included in cash and cash equivalents, \$4,505,000 was included in U.S. government and agency obligations and \$51,444,000 was included in corporate bonds and other obligations in the Statements of Financial Position and were considered Level 2 in fair value hierarchy.

The foundation recognized an unrealized loss of approximately \$24,000 and unrealized gain of approximately \$49,000 for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively, included in “Net change in fair value of investments” in the Statements of Activities related to the changes in the value of collateral investments related to corporate obligations.

5. Derivative Financial Instruments

Some investment managers retained by the foundation have been authorized to use certain derivative financial instruments in a manner set forth by the foundation’s written investment policy, specific manager guidelines or partnership/fund agreement documents. Specifically, derivative financial instruments may be used for the following purposes: (1) currency forward contracts and options may be used to hedge non-U.S. dollar exposure in foreign investments; (2) covered call options may be sold to enhance yield on major equity positions; (3) futures contracts may be used to equitize excess cash positions, rebalance asset categories within the portfolio, adjust risk exposures within the portfolio, or to rapidly increase or decrease exposure to specific investment positions in anticipation of subsequent cash trades; and (4) futures contracts and options may be used by hedge fund managers to hedge or leverage positions in portfolios in their respective funds. Authorization to use these derivative financial instruments currently is restricted to 26 hedge fund managers, who manage investments totaling \$513,866,000.

Cambridge is also authorized to use derivatives to execute certain investment strategies. Derivative financial instruments are recorded at fair value in the Statements of Financial Position with changes in fair value reflected in the Statements of Activities.

John S. and James L. Knight Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

5. Derivative Financial Instruments (continued)

In Cambridge's opinion, the use of derivative financial instruments in its investment program is appropriate and customary for the investment strategies employed. The foundation's management concurs with this opinion. Using those instruments reduces certain investment risks and generally adds value to the portfolio. The instruments themselves, however, do involve some investment and counterparty risk not fully reflected in the foundation's financial statements. Cambridge does not anticipate that losses, if any, from such instruments would materially affect the financial position of the foundation and the foundation's management concurs.

6. Liquidity

The foundation structures its financial assets to be available as its grants, general expenditures, liabilities, and other obligations come due. To achieve this, the organization forecasts its future cash flows and monitors its liquidity on a monthly basis. In addition, as part of its liquidity management, the foundation invests cash in excess of daily requirements in various short-term investments, including certificate of deposits and short-term treasury instruments.

The foundation's investment policy states that an amount equal to at least one year's worth of anticipated expenditures including grant disbursements will be invested in a combination of separately managed accounts and vehicles that can be redeemed within 40 days.

The following table summarizes the foundation's financial assets available for general expenditure and grant obligations within one year after December 31, 2017.

Financial assets at year end:

Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 57,811,255
Interest, dividends and other investment receivables	
Receivables	69,092,747
Investments	2,197,000,138
Program-related investments, net	1,842,462
Securities loaned under security lending agreement	90,856,320
Other assets	2,345,592
Beneficial interest in remainder trusts	51,368,561
Total financial assets	<u>2,470,317,075</u>
Less amounts not available to be used within one year:	
Non-liquid investments	(802,798,956)
Program-related investments, net	(1,842,462)
Securities loaned under security lending agreement	(90,856,320)
Beneficial interest in remainder trusts	(51,368,561)
Financial assets not available to be used within one year	<u>(946,866,299)</u>
Financial assets available to meet general expenditures within one year	<u>\$ 1,523,450,776</u>

John S. and James L. Knight Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

7. Charitable Distributions

Charitable distributions include grants, direct charitable activities (DCAs) and program related investments (PRIs). All charitable distributions are made to promote the charitable purpose of the foundation and are “qualifying distributions” as defined by the IRS. The foundation made charitable distributions of \$117,929,820 and \$127,865,430 in 2017 and 2016, respectively.

The foundation records grants in full as expenses when approved. With the exception of one grant that is discounted at the grantee’s estimated internal borrowing rate, grants payable at December 31, 2017 and 2016, represent the present value of multiyear grants using a 4.50 and 3.75 percent discount rate, respectively, based on the U.S. prime rate. The foundation made grant payments of \$103,351,171 and \$116,309,384 in 2017 and 2016, respectively.

As of December 31, 2017, the foundation had grant commitments which are scheduled for payment in future years as follows:

2018	\$ 61,550,163
2019	30,025,585
2020	14,129,455
2021	4,472,000
2022	2,530,000
Thereafter	17,500,000
	<hr/>
	130,207,203
Discounted to present value	(15,252,664)
Grants payable	<hr/> <hr/>
	\$114,954,539

The foundation made DCA payments of \$13,538,791 and \$11,531,779 in 2017 and 2016, respectively, of which \$1,739,345 and \$1,959,119, respectively, were allocated from general and administrative expenditures.

PRIs in the Statements of Financial Position consist of three amortizing loans with principal amounts of \$625,000, \$275,000 and \$865,000, one limited partnership interest with a cost basis of \$1,923,673 and 13 convertible promissory notes representing a maximum potential investment and outstanding principal of \$4,031,176.

The first amortizing loan is a 13-year loan that began in 2007, bearing interest at 1% per annum. The loan terms provide for interest payments only during the first 10 years and principal amortization in years 11 through 13. In September 2015, the foundation amended this loan agreement resulting in the conversion of \$625,000 to a grant in 2017. If certain programmatic benchmarks are met, final \$625,000 will be converted to a grant in 2018. The foundation has

John S. and James L. Knight Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

7. Charitable Distributions (continued)

recognized a valuation allowance of \$281,250 against the remaining loan and as a result it is reflected on the Statements of Financial Position at \$343,750. The second amortizing loan is a 10-year loan that began in 2013, bearing interest at 1% per annum. The loan terms provide for interest and principal payments during the life of a loan. The foundation intends to hold this loan to maturity.

For the second amortizing loan the foundation has recovered \$50,000 in 2017 and recognized a valuation allowance of \$137,500 against this loan and as a result it is reflected on the Statements of Financial Position at \$137,500.

The third amortizing loan is a 7-year loan that began in 2014, bearing interest at 1% per annum. The loan terms provide for interest payments only during the first 3 years and principal amortization in years 4 through 7. The foundation intends to hold this loan to maturity. The foundation has recognized a valuation allowance of \$432,500 against this loan and as a result it is reflected on the Statements of Financial position at \$432,500.

The limited partnership represents an ownership interest in a public media business incubator that is meant to be a demonstration project for the field. The general partner makes capital calls specified under the terms of the partnership agreement. As a reflection of the below market return expected on this investment, the foundation has approximately 50% reserve on this investment and it is reflected on the Statements of Financial Position at \$928,712.

The convertible promissory notes have a five-year term and do not bear interest. The notes are convertible to equity at a premium to the company valuation established by a third-party investor as part of a qualifying future round of investment. The premium declines over the term of the note. The foundation has fully reserved the value of these notes and as a result they have a zero value on the Statements of Financial Position.

The foundation made \$749,167 and \$0 PRI payments in 2017 and 2016, respectively.

8. Natural and Functional Expenses

As discussed in Note 2, ASU No. 2016-14 requires the foundation to provide an analysis of expenses by both natural and functional classification. Natural expenses are defined by their nature, such as salaries, rent, supplies, etc. Functional expenses are classified by the type of activity for which expenses were incurred, for example, management & oversight and direct program costs. Investment administration and monitoring include costs that are not directly attributable to investment strategy or oversight, but needed to support investment functions (for example, staff and office costs for investment recordkeeping and financial reporting). Expenses were allocated by function using a reasonable and consistent approach that was primarily based on the percentage of staffing costs directly attributable by function.

John S. and James L. Knight Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

8. Natural and Functional Expenses (continued)

The table below presents expenses by both their nature and their function for fiscal year 2017.

	Grants	Direct Charitable Activities	Program Administration	Total Programs	General Administration	Investment Administration	Total Grants and Expenses
Grants	\$88,528,014	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 88,528,014	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 88,528,014
Forfeitures and Discounts	(3,287,989)	-	-	(3,287,989)	-	-	(3,287,989)
Staff costs (salaries, taxes and benefits)	-	1,739,345	4,758,858	6,498,203	5,283,724	359,727	12,141,654
Travel and Entertainment	-	933,690	151,362	1,085,052	387,199	6,440	1,478,691
Meetings	-	1,604,141	-	1,604,141	-	-	1,604,141
Sponsorships	-	680,301	485,522	1,165,823	-	-	1,165,823
Technology	-	-	532,692	532,692	518,267	58,816	1,109,775
Rent and Furniture	-	-	653,395	653,395	604,287	66,608	1,324,290
Professional Services	-	8,681,669	993,961	9,675,630	533,072	348,399	10,557,101
Trustee fees and board costs	-	-	110,186	110,186	566,883	179,718	856,787
Other	-	142,395	246,605	389,000	238,267	17,047	644,314
Total	\$85,240,025	\$ 13,781,541	\$ 7,932,581	\$ 106,954,147	\$ 8,131,699	\$ 1,036,755	\$ 116,122,601

The above schedule does not include an allocation of federal excise and other taxes, net which totals \$6,116,848.

9. Federal Excise Taxes and Other Taxes, net

The foundation qualifies as a tax-exempt organization under Section 501(c)(3) of the code and, with the exception of unrelated business income from debt-financed, passive investments, is not subject to federal or state income tax. However, the foundation is classified as a private foundation and is subject to a federal excise tax of 2 percent (or 1 percent under certain circumstances) on net investment income and net realized gains, as defined by the code. The foundation expects to be subject to 2 percent tax rate in 2017 and was subject to the 1 percent tax rate in 2016.

John S. and James L. Knight Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

9. Federal Excise Taxes and Other Taxes, net (continued)

The foundation files tax returns in the U.S. federal jurisdiction. The foundation is generally only subject to U.S. federal tax examinations by tax authorities for all years since 2010. The foundation's management analyzed its tax positions and determined that no additional income tax adjustment related to the ASC 740, Income Taxes, is necessary for the fiscal years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016.

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, the foundation received refunds, net of payments, of approximately \$950,000 and paid \$364,000, in estimated excise and other taxes, respectively. The foundation recognized an increase of approximately \$2,993,000 and \$2,189,000 in its deferred tax liability in 2017 and 2016, respectively. The deferred tax liability is recorded using 2 percent excise tax rate at December 31, 2017. No deferred taxes are provided for unrelated business income on unrealized appreciation as such amount cannot be estimated.

At December 31, 2017 and 2016, the foundation recorded prepaid taxes in other assets in the Statements of Financial Position of \$750,001 and \$4,104,385, respectively.

10. Employee Pension Plan and Other Postretirement Benefit Plans

The foundation sponsors a pension plan with defined benefit and cash balance features for its eligible employees. The pension benefits for all employees hired prior to January 1, 2000, will be the greater of the benefits as determined under the defined benefit feature of the pension plan or the cash balance feature of the pension plan. The pension benefits for all employees hired on or subsequent to January 1, 2000, will be determined under the cash balance feature of the pension plan. The foundation also sponsors postretirement medical and life insurance benefit plans. During 2016, the foundation amended its post-retirement medical and life insurance benefit plans restricting access for certain future retirees.

John S. and James L. Knight Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

10. Employee Pension Plan and Other Postretirement Benefit Plans (continued)

The following table sets forth the pension and other postretirement benefits plans' funded status and amounts recognized in the foundation's Statements of Activities and Financial Position:

	Pension Plan		Other Postretirement Benefit Plan	
	Year Ended December 31		Year Ended December 31	
	2017	2016	2017	2016
Funded status				
Fair value of plan assets	\$ 14,155,132	\$ 13,012,012	\$ 2,202,795	\$ 1,909,738
Benefit obligation	(15,673,879)	(14,442,118)	(1,923,887)	(2,131,423)
Funded status of the plan	<u>\$ (1,518,747)</u>	<u>\$ (1,430,106)</u>	<u>\$ 278,908</u>	<u>\$ (221,685)</u>
Prior service credit	\$ -	\$ 2,118	\$ 454,050	\$ 572,102
Accumulated (loss) gain	(4,470,162)	(4,956,058)	548,556	238,269
Pension and postretirement changes other than net periodic pension and postretirement costs	(4,470,162)	(4,953,940)	1,002,606	810,371
Cumulative employer contribution in excess (deficiency) of net periodic benefit costs	2,951,415	3,523,834	(723,698)	(1,032,056)
Accrued benefit (liability) recognized in the Statements of Financial Position	<u>\$ (1,518,747)</u>	<u>\$ (1,430,106)</u>	<u>\$ 278,908</u>	<u>\$ (221,685)</u>

John S. and James L. Knight Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

10. Employee Pension Plan and Other Postretirement Benefit Plans (continued)

	Pension Plan		Other Postretirement Benefit Plan	
	Year Ended December 31		Year Ended December 31	
	2017	2016	2017	2016
Components of net periodic benefit cost				
Service cost	\$ 610,137	\$ 559,112	\$ 13,173	\$ 25,786
Interest cost	593,115	611,219	75,393	91,671
Expected return on plan assets	(966,534)	(1,037,880)	(147,963)	(144,551)
Amortization of prior service cost	(2,118)	(2,356)	(118,052)	(118,052)
Recognized actuarial loss	337,821	294,266	(82,817)	(21,887)
Net periodic benefit cost	<u>\$ 572,421</u>	<u>\$ 424,361</u>	<u>\$ (260,266)</u>	<u>\$ (167,033)</u>
Actual return on plan assets	\$ 2,231,590	\$ 972,032	\$ 335,846	\$ 136,900
Employer contributions	-	-	48,091	81,600
Employee contributions	-	-	52,529	52,682
Benefits paid	1,088,470	1,378,234	143,409	134,282
Actuarial assumptions				
Discount rate	3.68%	4.24%	3.68%	4.31%
Expected return on plan assets	6.75%	7.25%	6.75%	7.25%
Rate of compensation increase	3.50%	3.50%	3.50%	3.50%
Health care cost trend rate assumptions				
Initial trend rate	N/A	N/A	6.60%	6.90%
Ultimate trend rate	N/A	N/A	4.50%	4.50%
Year ultimate trend is reached	N/A	N/A	2038	2038

The expected long-term rate of return on plan assets for determining net periodic pension cost is chosen by the foundation from a best estimate range determined by the actuary by applying anticipated long-term returns and long-term volatility for various asset categories to the target asset allocation of the plan.

As the result of adopting ASU No. 2017-07, *Compensation—Retirement Benefits (Topic 715): Improving the Presentation of Net Periodic Pension Cost and Net Periodic Postretirement Benefit Cost*, the foundation recognized service cost component of net benefit cost in the same line as other compensation costs for employee services. The components of net periodic benefit cost other than the service cost component of \$311,155 and \$327,570 is included in general and administrative expense line on the Statements of Activities for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively.

John S. and James L. Knight Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

10. Employee Pension Plan and Other Postretirement Benefit Plans (continued)

The calculations related to other postretirement benefit plans do not anticipate any savings from the Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement and Modernization Act of 2003.

Expected benefit payments are as follows:

	Pension Plan	Other Postretirement Benefit Plan
2018	\$ 952,810	\$ 106,064
2019	1,085,413	106,890
2020	977,396	108,701
2021	1,001,954	109,227
2022	856,651	108,881
2023-2027	5,500,778	544,590

During 2018, the foundation is not required to make any contributions to the pension plan. The foundation will be required to make a contribution of \$106,064 to the other postretirement benefit plan. The foundation may choose to make additional contributions to either plan during 2018.

The investment goal for plan assets is to provide sufficient liquidity to meet payout requirements while maintaining safety of principal through prudent diversification. During 2017, asset allocation targets for the pension plan and other postretirement benefit plan were domestic equities, 32.5 percent; international equities, 27.5 percent; emerging market equities, 5 percent; fixed income, 25 percent; and commodities 10 percent.

John S. and James L. Knight Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

10. Employee Pension Plan and Other Postretirement Benefit Plans (continued)

A detail of the fair value of plan assets by investment class follows:

	Pension Plan December 31				Other Postretirement Benefit Plan December 31			
	2017	%	2016	%	2017	%	2016	%
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 201,983	1	\$ 114,606	1	\$ 11,196	1	\$ 60,290	3
Interest, dividends and other investment receivables	159	0	36	0	8	0	10	0
U.S. government and agency obligations	2,470,412	17	2,289,481	17	396,704	18	311,877	16
Corporate bonds and other obligations	1,063,944	8	1,000,033	8	177,123	8	145,303	8
Equity securities	9,130,841	65	8,423,903	65	1,446,501	65	1,245,979	65
Commodities	1,287,792	9	1,183,953	9	171,264	8	146,279	8
Total	<u>\$ 14,155,131</u>	<u>100</u>	<u>\$ 13,012,012</u>	<u>100</u>	<u>\$ 2,202,796</u>	<u>100</u>	<u>\$ 1,909,738</u>	<u>100</u>

The pension plan and other postretirement benefit plan invest principally in collective trust investments of a major bank which are categorized as Level 2 within the fair value hierarchy of ASC 820.

In addition, the foundation sponsors a defined contribution plan for its eligible employees for which it has no fixed liabilities. Effective January 1, 2002, the foundation's defined contribution plan was amended to add an employer matching contribution component. The foundation made contributions to the defined contribution plan of approximately \$311,000 during 2017 and 2016.

John S. and James L. Knight Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

11. Leases

Rental expense for office leases for 2017 and 2016, was approximately \$1,240,000 and \$1,099,000, respectively. The foundation leases offices in Miami, Florida and other U.S. cities. The foundation's Miami lease is approximately 22,800 square feet of office space, and expires in 2020. As the result of the ASU No. 2016-02, *Leases*, the foundation has recorded Right-of-use asset and Lease liabilities of \$2,744,138 and \$2,932,347, respectively as of December 31, 2017 and 2016, \$3,698,950 and \$3,819,617, respectively. Also the 2016 lease expense increased by approximately \$121,000 and ending net assets as of December 31, 2016 was reduced by approximately \$121,000 due to the effect of providing retroactive application of the lease standard as of January 1, 2016. The discount rate applied was the 5-year U.S. Treasury note rate of 1.74% as of January 1, 2016. Future minimum lease payments for the foundation's leases are as follows:

2018	\$ 982,259
2019	1,011,699
2020	1,042,053
Discounted to present value	(103,664)
	<u><u>\$ 2,932,347</u></u>

12. Beneficial Interest in Remainder Trusts

The foundation has a beneficial interest in charitable remainder trusts established by John S. Knight. Under the terms of the trusts, distributions are made from the trusts to designated beneficiaries for the remainder of their lives. The remainder of the assets in the trusts will be transferred to the foundation. All of the assets of the trusts are administered and held in the custody of The Huntington Trust. The trusts were established in 1975 and became irrevocable in 1981.

The foundation values its interest in the trusts using the methodology described in the *Financial Reporting Whitepaper: Measurement of Fair Value for Certain Transactions of Not-for Profit Entities*, issued by AICPA. This methodology is a two-step process starting with the fair market value of the assets. The first step uses a 5 percent payout rate, life expectancy based on IRS Mortality Tables and assumed investment returns to determine the value of the interest at its projected termination. The second step discounts this future value using an estimated investment return rate of 6.75% and 7.25% for the year 2017 and 2016, respectively. As of December 31, 2017, and 2016, the value of the foundation's estimated interest in the remainder trusts reported on the Statements of Financial Position was approximately \$51,369,000 and \$45,154,000, respectively. This compares to a current fair market value of the trusts of approximately \$86,139,000 and \$77,503,000 in December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively.

John S. and James L. Knight Foundation

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

12. Beneficial Interest in Remainder Trusts (continued)

During 2016, the foundation received a distribution of approximately \$5,428,000 which represents fair market value of the distributed trust assets received. Distribution was due to the termination of one of the charitable remainder trusts.

For the purposes of applying ASC 820, all beneficial interest in remainder trust assets are classified as Level 3 for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016. The changes in beneficial interest in remainder trust assets classified as Level 3 are as follows for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016:

Level 3 Reconciliation

	<u>Remainder Trust</u>
Beginning Balance, January 1, 2016	\$ 46,498,129
Distributions	(5,428,299)
Change in value of beneficial interest in remainder trusts	4,084,097
Ending Balance, December 31, 2016	<u>\$ 45,153,927</u>
Beginning Balance, January 1, 2017	\$ 45,153,927
Distributions	-
Change in value of beneficial interest in remainder trusts	6,214,634
Ending Balance, December 31, 2017	<u>\$ 51,368,561</u>

Change in value of beneficial interest in remainder trusts are included in “Changes in net assets with donor restrictions” in Statements of Activities for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016.